RECOR

05-04-1999

Patent and Trademark Office Docket No. 30865-24000

| | Docket No. 30863-24000 | | | | |
|--------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| | To the Commissioner of Patents and Tra. 101029038. Original documents or copy thereof. | | | | |
| 10101 | 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Reed Elsevier Properties Inc. ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☒ Corporation-Delaware ☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other: ☐ Execution Date: 4/16/1999 | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: EarthWeb, Inc. Street Address: Three Park Avenue, 38th Floor City: New York, State: NY ZIP: 10016 Individual(s) citizenship: Association: General Partnership: Limited Partnership: Corporation-State: Delaware Other: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No | | | |
| 0 | 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the e A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? □ Yes 图 No | B. Registration No.(s) 699, 025 2,059,029 | | | |
| | Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Ronald P. Flynn Morrison & Foerster LLP 425 Market Street San Francisco, California 94105-2482 | 6. Total number of applications and trademark registrations involved: 2 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$65 ☑ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account, referencing Attorney Docket 33892-24000 8. Deposit account number: 03-1952 | | | |
| F | The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any fees under 37 C.F.R. § 1.21 which may | | | | |
| | 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Name: Ronald P. Flynn Name: Ronald P. Flynn | | | | |
| /03. FC: FC: | Total number of pages comprising cover sheet, attachments and document: 3 /1999 JSHABAZZ 00000114 699025 481 | | | | |
| | Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 | | | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 1890 FRAME: 0909

ASSIGNMENT OF REGISTERED TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Reed Elsevier Properties Inc. a Delaware corporation, is the owner of the following trademarks now registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

| <u>Trademark</u> | Registration Number | Date of Registration |
|-------------------|---------------------|----------------------|
| DATAMATION | 699,025 | June 7, 1960 |
| PLUGIN DATAMATION | 2,059,029 | May 6, 1997 |

WHEREAS, EarthWeb, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at Three Park Avenue, 38th Floor, New York, NY 10016, is desirous of acquiring said registered trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, Reed Elsevier Properties Inc. hereby assigns to EarthWeb, Inc. all right, title and interest in the United States in and to said trademarks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks and registrations thereof.

Reed Elsevier Properties Inc.

Dated: April 16, 1999

By: KILL Simonton
- RENEE SIMONTON

PRESIDENT

sf-670247

REEL: 1890 FRAME: 0910

State of * Delaware

County of * New Castle

On this 16 day of April, 1999, personally appeared Rence Simonton, to me known and known to me to be President of Reel Elevel Properties the assignor above named, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of said assignor and pursuant to authority duly received.

Notary Public

COLLEEN H. WELDON
NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires January 18, 2000

2

Serial No * Docket No 30865-24030

sf-670247

RECORDED: 04/26/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 1890 FRAME: 0911